ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

December 19, 2017

ORDINANCES PASSED

Ord. No. 2017- 369	Authorizing agreements for information technology contract services Int. No. 419 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 370	Authorizing an amendatory agreement with Entre Computer Services, Inc. related to the upgrade of the City Microsoft Access Systems Int. No. 420 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 371	Authorizing an agreement for the 2018 Xerox Rochester International Jazz Festival Int. No. 421 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 372	Authorizing an agreement for the 2018 Rochester Twilight Criterium Int. No. 422 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 373	Authorizing an agreement for the ROC the Park Concerts Int. No. 423 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 374	Authorizing an agreement with The Springut Group, Inc. for production of the 2018 Party in the Park <u>, as amended</u> Int. No. 424 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 375	Appropriating Firefighters' Insurance Funds Int. No. 425 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 376	Authorizing an agreement for web-based solicitation and bidding services Int. No. 426 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 377	Amending the 2017-18 Budget Int. No. 427 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 378	Authorizing administrative tax cancellations and refunds of \$1,000 or less for 2018 Int. No. 428 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 379	Authorizing an agreement for State lobbying services <u>, as</u> <u>amended</u> Int. No. 429 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 380	Authorizing an agreement with Ostroff Associates, Inc. for state lobbying services Int. No. 449 (FIN)

Ord. No. 2017- 381	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York amending Ordinance No. 2014-243 and authorizing the issuance of \$20,375,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of improvements to specified City School District schools Int. No. 450 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 382	Authorizing an agreement for special event production services Int. No. 451 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 383	Authorizing an agreement for the Rochester MusicFest Int. No. 452 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 384	Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 431 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 385	Authorizing a real estate lease agreement with Voyager Boat Sales, Inc. Int. No. 432 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 386	Amending Ordinance No. 2017-203 regarding the acquisition of 239 Silver Street Int. No. 433 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 387	Appropriating funds for the Celebrate City Living Program Int. No. 434 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 388	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for the Rochester Mobility Enhancement Study Int. No. 435 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 389	Amending the Zoning Map for various properties Int. No. 437 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 390	Amending the Zoning Map for 1464 Lyell Avenue Int. No. 438 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 391	Reallocating and appropriating funds and authorizing amendatory agreements for the Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Program, as amended Int. No. 439 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 392	Authorizing a change in traffic flow on Beach Street Int. No. 440 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 393	Amending Ordinance No. 2017-43 amending the Official Map in relation to the Inner Loop East Transformation Project Int. No. 441 (PPW)

Ord. No. 2017- 394	Authorizing the acceptance of an easement as part of the Hincher Street Group Improvement Project Int. No. 442 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 395	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$1,185,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of the 2018 Annual Parking Garage Evaluation and Repair Program Int. No. 443 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 396	Authorizing a NYS Municipal Waste Reduction and Recycling Program grant application and agreement Int. No. 444 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 397	Authorizing an agreement with the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation for the disposition of electronic waste material Int. No. 445 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 398	Authorizing an agreement with the New York State Department of State to fund LED lighting upgrades to the Thomas P. Ryan R-Center athletic field Int. No. 446 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 399	Authorizing a dog park at Cobbs Hill Park Int. No. 453 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 400	Authorizing agreements for the U.S. Department of Justice COPS Community Policing Development Micro- Grant Int. No. 447 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2017- 401	Authorizing a license agreement with the Corn Hill Neighbors Association for use of space in Lunsford Circle Park Int. No. 448 (PSYR
	RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED
Res. No. 2017-20	Resolution approving appointments to the Board of Assessment Review Int. No. 417 (NCD)
Res. No. 2017-21	Approving appointment to the Rochester Preservation Board Int. No. 436 (NCD)

LOCAL LAW ENACTED

*Local Law No. 1	Local Law amending the City Charter with respect to the salary of the Mayor Int. No.415 (FIN)
*Local Law No. 2	Local Law amending the City Charter with respect to the salary of members of the City Council <u>, as amended</u> Int. No. 416 (FIN)
*Local Law No. 3	Local Law amending the Code of Ethics Int. No. 418 (FIN)

*Local laws were adopted by the City Council at the December Council Meeting. They were signed and certified on January 8, 2018 after the Mayors' public hearing.

ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 62	Authorizing inter-municipal agreement for Pathways to Peace program PSYR (02/25/16)
Int. No. 85	Resolution approving appointment to the Zoning Board of Appeals NCD (03/22/16)
Int. No. 89	Resolution amending the Policy for the Sale of City-Owned Real Property to Tax-Exempt Organizations NCD (03/22/16)
Int. No. 251	Authorizing an agreement with ACME Powerwashing, Inc. for light maintenance services at City parking garages FIN (06/14/16)
Int. No. 268	Local Law amending the City Charter to establish an Office of Inspector General FIN (07/12/16)
Int. No. 345	Approving the geometric changes to Arnett Boulevard related to the 2017 Preventive Maintenance Group PPW (09/14/16)
Int. No. 403	Authorizing an amendatory agreement with Rochester Housing Development Fund Corporation for the HOME Rochester Program NCD (11/15/16)
Int. No. 437	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for the Red Light Camera Program FIN (12/20/16)
Int. No. 450	Authorizing a lease agreement with Alexander Realty LLC for the Municipal Parking and Code Violations Bureau NCD (12/20/16)
Int. No. 32	Amending the Zoning Code map NCD (02/21/17)
Int. No. 74	Authorizing an amendatory agreement with Stantec Consulting Services Inc. for the Ridgeway Avenue Transportation Improvement Project PPW (03/28/17)
Int. No. 122	Resolution approving reappointments and appointments to the Downtown Enhancement District Advisory Committee PPW (04/25/17)
Int. No. 190	Appropriating funds and authorizing agreements for the 2017 Preventive Maintenance Contract #4 Project PPW (06/20/17)

- Int. No. 192 Appropriating funds for the 2016 Preventive Maintenance Contract 2 street project PPW (06/20/17)
- Int. No. 194 Approving geometric changes related to the Atlantic Avenue at Merriman Street Safety Improvements PPW (06/20/17)